PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3427481

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARDIONXT, INC.	03/31/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AFTX, INC.
Street Address:	10955 WESTMOOR DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 400
City:	WESTMINSTER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80021

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14737116

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)456-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7034568000

Email: rphelan@cooley.com, jscott@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
Address Line 2: SUITE 700 ATTN: PATENT GROUP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AFTX-001/02US 324951-2007	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDERS E. FERNSTROM	
SIGNATURE:	/Anders E. Fernstrom/ Reg. # 72,629	
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=AFTX-001-02US_CompanytoCompany#page1.tif source=AFTX-001-02US_CompanytoCompany#page2.tif source=AFTX-001-02US_CompanytoCompany#page3.tif source=AFTX-001-02US_CompanytoCompany#page4.tif

PATENT 503380859 REEL: 036005 FRAME: 0958

FIBRILLATION

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

CardioNXT, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 10955 Westmoor Drive, Suite 400, Westminster, Colorado 80021 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

<u>1.4</u>	etters Patent(s)
Patent No.:	Issue Date:
Assignment Recordation Date:	Reel/Frame No.:
Title:	
Pate	nt Application(s)
1	AND EAST PROVIDED AS
Application Serial No. 14/466,588	File Date: August 22, 2014
Assignment Recordation Date: 8/22/20	014 Reel/Frame No.: 033594/0931
Title: METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND	APPARATUS FOR IDENTIFICATION AND
CHARACTERIZATION OF RO	OTORS ASSOCIATED WITH ATRIAL

WHEREAS, APTx, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 10955 Westmoor Drive, Suite 400, Westminster, Colorado 80021 (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other poyalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the

PATENT REEL: 036005 FRAME: 0959 entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other coyalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assigned its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Page 3 of 4 Attorney Docket No. CAXT-002/01US 316879-2006

Date: 3 -31-	By: Name: Jerome Edwards- Pitle: Co-Founder, President & CEO Company: CardioNXT, Inc.
State of	
County of	
On	, before me,,
	nally appeared,
	n the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subsci	ibed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed	the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature	s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) ac	led, executed the instrument.
REQUIRED SENTE	NCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under
PENALTY OF PERJ	JRY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and	orrect.
4 ×1000 c.	
WITNESS my hand an	d official seal.
Signature of Notary Pt	blic Place Notary Seal Above
My Commission Expir	es:

Page 4 of 4 Attorney Docket No. CAXT-002/01US 316879-2006

Date: 3-31-1	Ŷ	ame: Jerome Edwards itle: Co-Founder, President & CEO ompany: AFTx, Inc.
State of		**************************************
County of) ss.	
3	*	
2	3	
}	\$:	evidence, to be the person(s) whose
1	1.	nent and acknowledged to me that
	i	authorized capacity(ies), and that by
		erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of
• ' '	ed, executed the instrument.	
		N CALIFORNIA: I certify under
		State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and o	orrect.	No.
THE TENS	1 69 1 11	
WITNESS my hand a	id official seal.	
Signature of Notary Pi	blic	Place Notary Seal Above
e. F		
My Commission Expi	as:	The state of the s
	1	

115478138 v1

PATENT REEL: 036005 FRAME: 0962

RECORDED: 07/07/2015